-3- Case No. 2020-00196

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2019, was used as the test-year to

determine the reasonableness of West Daviess District’s existing and proposed water

rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF THE STAFF REPORT

REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Based on the Staff Report, West Daviess District’s pro forma operational revenue

is as follows:5

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Reclassification of Customer Connects/Disconnects.  In the Staff Report, Staff

recommended the Commission accept West Daviess District’s proposed adjustment to

reclassify revenues associated with service work performed for customer connections

and disconnections that was mistakenly recorded as metered sales revenue. The

Commission finds that this adjustment reducing metered water sales by $11,398 and

increasing miscellaneous service revenue by the same amount is reasonable as it more

accurately records the revenues collected by West Daviess District.

5 See Appendix B for a detailed Pro Forma Income Statement.

Staff Report Staff Report
Test-Year Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations
Total Operating Revenues 1,939,570$   248,804$   2,188,374$
Utility Operating Expenses (2,067,184) (68,048) (2,135,232)

Net Utility Operating Income (127,614)$   180,756$   53,142$

 -4- Case No. 2020-00196

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended the

Commission accept West Daviess District’s proposal to increase its test-year revenues

from water sales of $1,823,651 by $242,708 to reflect the current billing analysis provided

by the district.  West Daviess District also made a similar adjustment for the wholesale

water sales of $6,105.  The Commission finds that this adjustment is reasonable as an

examination of West Daviess District’s billing register was completed by Staff and a billing

analysis was created based on all of the information provided.  Staff’s billing analysis

[…]

Commission precedent11 of using NARUC Study depreciable life midpoint when no

evidence exists to support a specific life that is outside the NARUC ranges.  The

Commission finds that this adjustment is reasonable and should be accepted as it is

consistent with Commission precedent.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Based on the pro forma adjustments approved herein, West Daviess District’s pro

forma operational revenue is as follows:12

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations herein, West Daviess

District requires an increase in revenues of $288,734, or 13.82 percent above pro forma

present rate revenues as shown below.  This increase is required for West Daviess

District to remain operational and financially sound and have an opportunity to provide

adequate, efficient, and reasonable service to its customers.13

11 See Case No. 2016-00163 Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Marion County Water District

(Ky. PSC Nov. 10, 2016).

12 See Appendix B for a detailed Pro Forma Income Statement.

13 KRS 278.030(2).

2019 Order Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Total Operating Revenues 1,939,570$   224,915$   2,164,485$
Utility Operating Expenses (2,067,184) (134,369) (2,201,553)

Net Utility Operating Income (127,614)$   90,546$   (37,068)$

 -12- Case No. 2020-00196

RATE DESIGN

West Daviess District proposed to increase all of its monthly retail water service

rates evenly across the board by approximately 11.66 percent.  West Daviess District has

not performed a cost of service study (COSS).  West Daviess District stated that they did

not complete a COSS at this time as there has not been any material change in the water

system to warrant a COSS.14 In Case No. 2020-00287,15 Southeast Daviess District,

Southeast Daviess District and West Daviess District requested to merge their operations

and systems to form the Daviess County Water District.  Southeast Daviess District and

[…]

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of

the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates
5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter $3.70 Minimum Bill

1-Inch Meter $5.18 Minimum Bill

1 1/2-Inch Meter $6.66 Minimum Bill

2-Inch Meter $10.73 Minimum Bill

3-Inch Meter $40.69 Minimum Bill

4-Inch Meter $51.79 Minimum Bill

6-Inch Meter $77.67 Minimum Bill

8-Inch Meter $107.28 Minimum Bill

Volumetric Rates
First 20,000 Gallons $.00626 Per Gallon
Over 20,000 Gallons $.00505 Per Gallon

Wholesale Rates
First 20,000 Gallons $.00438 Per Gallon

Nonrecurring Charges

Service Calls $11.50
Service Calls After Hours 77.00
Disconnect Fee 11.50
Disconnect After Hours 77.00
Reconnect Fee 11.50
Reconnect Fee After
Hours

77.00

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00196  DATED DEC 30 2020

Detailed Pro Forma Income Statements

2019 Pro Forma Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues:
Revenues from Water Sales:

Metered Water Sales: 1,823,651$   (11,398)
242,708 2,054,961$

Private Fire Protection 8,714   8,714
Sales for Resale 27,790   6,105 33,895

Other Water Revenues:
Forfeited Discounts 23,889 (23,889) 0
Misc. Service Revenues 15,365 (15,129)

11,398 11,634
Other Water Revenues 40,161 15,120 55,281

Total Other Water Revenues 79,415 (12,500) 66,915

Total Operating Revenues 1,939,570 224,915 2,164,485

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance:

Salaries & Wages - Employees 307,899 (9,262) 298,637
Salaries & Wages - Officers 9,000 9,000
Employee Pension and Benefits 166,956 (1,150)

(43,239) 122,567
Purchased Water 1,007,650 250,847

(31,964) 1,226,533
Purchased Power 50,565 (94)

(1,282) 49,189
Materials and Supplies 92,702 (687)

317 92,332
Contactural Services 20,622 7 20,629
Rental of Building/Real Property 5,027 (200) 4,827
Transportation Expensees 23,698 (406) 23,292
Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp 24,093 (1,570) 22,523
Insurance - Other 336 (28) 308
Bad Debt 5,850 5,850
Miscellaneous Expenses 13,693 (918) 12,775

Total Operation & Maintenance 1,728,091 160,371 1,888,462

Depreciation 310,666 (23,688) 286,978
Taxes Other Than Income 28,427 (2,314) 26,113

Utility Operating Expenses 2,067,184$   134,369 2,201,553

Net Utility Operating Income (127,614)$   90,546$   (37,068)$

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2020-00196

*Alan Vilines
Kentucky Rural Water Association
Post Office Box 1424
1151 Old Porter Pike
Bowling Green, KENTUCKY  42102-1424

*Mr. Keith J Krampe
West Daviess County Water District
3400 Bittel Road
Owensboro, KY  42301

*West Daviess County Water District
3400 Bittel Road
Owensboro, KY  42301

*William G Higdon
Manager
West Daviess County Water District
3400 Bittel Road
Owensboro, KY  42301